

9th Cir. No. 09-55644
S193997
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

C.H., a minor by and through her
guardian ad litem, DAVID J. HAYES,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Respondent,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO dba San Diego County Sheriff's
Department, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees/Petitioners.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 12 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

Honorable Dana M. Sabraw, District Judge
(DC No. CV-07-1738-DMS(JMA), Southern California, San Diego)

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 97621)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-4877
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees/Petitioners
County of San Diego, Mike King and Sue Geer

9th Cir. No. 09-55644
S193997
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

C.H., a minor by and through her
guardian ad litem, DAVID J. HAYES,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Respondent,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO dba San Diego County Sheriff's
Department, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees/Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

Honorable Dana M. Sabraw, District Judge
(DC No. CV-07-1738-DMS(JMA), Southern California, San Diego)

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 97621)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-4877
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees/Petitioners
County of San Diego, Mike King and Sue Geer

TOPICAL INDEX

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| A. The Question (Restated By This Court) | 1 |
| B. Petitioners' Proposed Response | 1 |
| II INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. The Parties | 1 |
| B. Question Stated by the Ninth Circuit | 1 |
| III FACTS | 2 |
| A. Brief Factual Summary | 2 |
| B. Negligence Discussion in Withdrawn Majority Opinion | 3 |
| IV DISCUSSION | 5 |
| A. The Practical Issue | 5 |
| B. Federal Liability Theories | 6 |
| 1. Fourth Amendment Unreasonable Seizure | 6 |
| 2. Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process | 7 |
| C. California Tort Liability | 8 |
| 1. California Intermediate Appellate Opinions | 9 |
| a. Reasonableness Under Totality of Circumstances. | 9 |
| b. Privilege. | 11 |
| c. Pre-Force Tactics. | 13 |

TOPICAL INDEX
(Cont'd.)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| d. Reasonableness and Pre-Force Tactics. | 14 |
| 2. California Supreme Court Opinions | 16 |
| D. Argument | 23 |
| V CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| Adams v. City of Fremont (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243 | 13, 23 |
| Billington v. Smith (2002) 292 F.3d 1177 | 6, 7 |
| Bingue v. Prunchak (9th Cir. 2008) 512 F.3d 1169 | 8 |
| Brooks v. Sessagesimo (1934) 139 Cal.App. 679 | 13 |
| Brown v. Ransweiler (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 516 | 14, 15 |
| County of Sacramento v. Lewis (1998) 523 U.S. 833 | 8 |
| Davidson v. City of Westminster (1982) 32 Cal.3d 197 | 18 |
| Edson v. City of Anaheim (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1269 | 9, 10, 11 |
| Gilmore v. Superior Court (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 416 | 12, 13 |
| Hayes v. County of San Diego, 2011 U.S.App.LEXIS 11987 (9th Cir. 2011) (Hayes II) | 2, 5 |
| Hayes v. County of San Diego (9th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 688 (Hayes I) | 2, 4, 6, 8, 22, 23, 25 |
| Hernandez v. City of Pomona (2009) 46 Cal.4th 501 | 22 |
| Horwich v. Superior Court (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 | 12, 13, 17 |
| Kisbey v. State of California (1984) 36 Cal.3d 415 | 20 |
| Lopez v. City of Los Angeles (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 675, reh'g denied (July 1, 2011), review filed (July 26, 2011) | 16 |
| Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703 | 20 |
| Martinez v. County of Los Angeles (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 334 | 9, 10 |
| Minch v. California Highway Patrol (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 895 | 17 |
| Munoz v. City of Union City (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1077 | 10, 13, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Munoz v. Olin (1979) 24 Cal.3d 629 | 16, 17 |
| Nakashima v. Takase (1935) 8 Cal.App.2d 35 | 12 |
| Peterson v. City of Long Beach (1979) 24 Cal.3d 238 | 17 |
| Porter v. Osborn (9th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 1131 | 8 |
| Susag v. City of Lake Forest (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1401 | 10 |
| Williams v. State of California (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18 | 19 |
| Yount v. City of Sacramento (2008) 43 Cal.4th 885 | 10 |
| Zelig v. County of Los Angeles (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112 | 21 |

STATUTES

State:

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| Evidence Code | |
| Section 669(a) | 17 |
| Section 669.1 | 17 |
| Penal Code | |
| Section 196 | 17 |

Federal:

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 42 United States Code | |
| Section 1983 | 6 |
| Section 1988 | 9 |

OTHER

| | |
|--|---|
| Black's Law Dictionary, 8th Edition, Thomson West (1999) | 6 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(a)(6) | 1 |
